deposits increased $9.30 million or 2.2%, to $427.05 million at June 30, 2014.  FHLB advances and other borrowings
increased $16.59 million or 47.6%, to $51.45 million at June 30, 2014.

Balance Sheet Details

Investment Securities

We maintain a portfolio of investment securities, classified as either available-for-sale (including those accounted for
under FASB ASC Topic 825) or held-to-maturity to enhance total return on investments.  Our investment securities
include U.S. government and agency obligations, Small Business Administration pools, municipal securities,
mortgage-backed securities (“MBSs”), collateralized mortgage obligations (“CMOs”) and corporate obligations, all with
varying characteristics as to rate, maturity and call provisions.  There were no held-to-maturity investment securities
included in the investment portfolio at December 31, 2014.  All investment securities included in the investment
portfolio are currently available-for-sale.  Eagle also has interest-bearing deposits in other banks and stock in the
FHLB of Seattle.

Edgar Filing: Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc. - Form 10-K

51

25

Edgar Filing: Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc. - Form 10-K

52

The following table summarizes investment securities:

December 31, June 30,
2014 2014 2013

Fair Value
Percentage
of Total Fair Value

Percentage
of Total Fair Value

Percentage
of Total

(Dollars in Thousands)
Securities available-for-sale:
  U.S. government and agency $33,181 20.11 % $41,306 21.51 % $50,931 22.81 %
  Municipal obligations 71,885 43.57 % 80,364 41.85 % 84,436 37.82 %
  Corporate obligations 6,005 3.64 % 5,964 3.11 % 9,061 4.06 %
  MBSs 21,964 13.31 % 29,158 15.18 % 26,902 12.05 %
  CMOs 28,752 17.42 % 32,761 17.06 % 47,633 21.33 %

Total securities
available-for-sale 161,787 98.05 % 189,553 98.70 % 218,963 98.07 %

Interest-bearing deposits 613 0.37 % 611 0.32 % 2,385 1.07 %

FHLB capital stock, at cost 1,968 1.19 % 1,878 0.98 % 1,931 0.86 %

FRB capital stock, at cost 641 0.39 % - 0.00 % - 0.00 %

Total $165,009 100.00 % $192,042 100.00 % $223,279 100.00 %

December 31, 2014 compared to June 30, 2014.  All categories of securities available-for-sale decreased during the
period except for corporate obligations which increased slightly.  Net proceeds from sales of securities
available-for-sale were $26.94 million for the six months ended December 31, 2014.  Management has focused on
decreasing the investment portfolio as a percentage of total assets and offsetting it with growth in the loan portfolio.

June 30, 2014 compared to June 30, 2013.  Almost all categories of securities available-for-sale decreased during the
period with the largest decrease in collateralized mortgage obligations of $14.87 million or 31.2%.  The only increase